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2018-19 ARMY ROTC HEA STANDINGS

/

1 9 8 4 - 2 0 1 91 9 8 4 - 2 0 1 9

MEN’S WEEKLY
contact: Brian Smith | bsmith@hockeyeastonline.com | 339.227.2988 | @BriSmi22 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: FEBRUARY 18, 2019

591 North Avenue #2 | Wakefield, MA | 01880 | 781.245.2122

Five programs secured their spot in the 2019 Hockey East Tournament as Mas-
sachusetts, UMass Lowell, Providence, Northeastern, and Boston College are all 
guaranteed a playoff position. Merrimack was eliminated from contention over the 
weekend, while six schools - Boston University, UConn, Maine, New Hampshire, 
and Vermont - will battle for the final three places. 

Providence won a key weekend series with UMass Lowell, exploding for six goals 
in Friday’s win and coming back with a 1-0 victory on Saturday. Hayden Hawkey 
(Sr., G; Parker, Colo.) allowed just one goal over the two games, stopping 41 of 42 
shots. On Friday, he posted his 65th career win to become Providence’s all-time 
winningest goaltender.

Massachusetts swept Boston College for the first time in program history over the 
weekend, setting a school record for wins in a season with 23 in the process. The 
Minutemen also tied the school record for wins in Hockey East play with 15. In Fri-
day’s 4-3 win, Jake McLaughlin (Hinsdale, Ill.) scored the game-winning goal with 
2.3 seconds left in regulation.

Northeastern won all three games it played last week, including laying claim to 
its second straight Beanpot on Monday. Cayden Primeau (Voorhees, N.J.) went 
3-0-0 with a 1.33 goals against average and .957 save percentage and picked up 
the Beanpot MVP and Eberly Awards for his performance. He made 88 saves and 
allowed just four goals.

Maine earned an important three points in league play in a two-game set at Mer-
rimack. Black Bears junior forward Mitchell Fossier (Alpharetta, Ga.) picked up 
three points in the set on one goal and two assists to keep Maine in the thick of the 
playoff hunt.

RECENT RESULTS HOCKEY EAST HEADLINES

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def.
1. Massachusetts 19 15 4 0 30 23-6-0 3.79(1) 2.10(2)
2. UMass Lowell  19 11 6 2 24 17-10-2 2.76(4) 2.17(3)
 Providence 20 11 7 2 24 18-9-5 3.16 (2) 1.91 (1) 
4. Northeastern 19 11 7 1 23 19-9-1 3.00 (3) 2.17(3) 
5 Boston College 19 9 7 3 21 10-16-3 2.31(9)  2.97(8) 
6. Boston University  19 9 7 2 20 10-16-3 2.69 (6) 2.97 (8)
 Maine 20 8 8 4 20 12-14- 2.61(7) 2.90(7)
8. New Hampshire 19 7 7 5 19 11-10-8 2.76(4) 2.55 (6)
9. UConn 20 5 13 2 12 10-18-2 2.33 (8) 3.1710)
 Vermont 20 5 13 2 12 12-16-2  2.27(10) 2.40 (5) 
11. Merrimack 20 4 15 1 9 7-21-1 1.93 (11) 3.87 (11)

Monday 2/11

Friday 2/15

Saturday 2/16
at BU 2, UConn 0 *
Maine 4 at MC 2 *
at #14 NU 2, UVM 1 *
at #13 PC 1, #11 UML 0 *
#2 UMass 4 at BC 2 *

*Hockey East 

#17 Harvard 5 vs. BU 2 ^
#14 NU 4 vs. BC 2 ^

^ Beanpot at TD Garden

ME 3 at MC 3 (OT) *
at #14 NU 4 , UVM 1 *
at #2 UMass 4, BC 3 *
at UConn 3, BU 2 (OT) *
#13 PC 6 at #11 UML 1*

* Hockey East



HOCKEY EAST PLAYER OF THE WEEK

 HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

CAYDEN PRIMEAU
NORTHEASTERN
Cayden Primeau, NU (So., 
G; Voorhees, N.J.) Went 3-0-0 
with a 1.33 goals against 
average and .957 save per-
centage last week, helping 
Northeastern claim its second 
straight Beanpot title. The 
sophomore also picked up 
the Beanpot MVP and Eberly 
Awards for his performance, 
as he stopped 58 of 61 shots 
he faced in the tournament. 
Over the week, he made 88 
saves and allowed just four 
goals.

TYCE THOMPSON
PROVIDENCE
Tyce Thompson (Fr., F; 
Milford, Conn.) netted 
a goal in each of Provi-
dence’s two wins over #10 
UMass Lowell last week, 
including the game-win-
ning goal in a 1-0 win on 
Saturday night. 

HAYDEN HAWKEY
PROVIDENCE
Hayden Hawkey (Sr., G; 
Parker, Colo.) allowed just 
one goal over two games 
against #10 UMass Lowell, 
stopping 41 of 42 shots 
and posting a 0.50 goals 
against average, .976 
save percentage, and one 
shutout. On Friday, he 
posted his 65th career win 
to become Providence’s 
all-time winningest goal-
tender. On Saturday, he 
posted his seventh shutout 
of the season and 15th of 
his career.



HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

UPCOMING SCHEDULE

Graham McPhee, BC (Jr., F; Las Vegas, Nev.) Netted two goals in Saturday’s 4-2 setback to #3 UMass. His first multi-goal 
game of the season and his first tally since the season’s opening weekend on Oct. 13 at Wisconsin.

David Cotton, BC (Jr., F; Parker, Texas) Posted three points (2g, 1a) in three games last weekend, including a goal and an 
assist in the Beanpot title game.

Christopher Brown, BC (Sr., F; Bloomfield Hills, Mich.) Dished out assists on four of BC’s five goals against UMass. 

Jake Oettinger, BU (Jr., G; Lakeville, Minn.) Made 26 saves on Saturday to backbone BU to a 2-0 shutout over UConn.

Patrick Curry, BU (Jr., F, Schaumburg, Ill.) Scored a goal against both Harvard and UConn last week.

Alexander Payusov, UConn (Jr., F; Moscow, Russia) For the second time in just over a week, he delivered the Huskies an 
overtime victory, scoring the game-winning goal just 51 seconds into overtime to beat Boston University, 3-2, Friday night.

John Leonard, UMass (So., F: Amherst, Mass.) Had three points, including two power-play goals, to help UMass to the 
first-ever series sweep of Boston College in program history. Both of his goals tied the game after UMass had fallen behind 
and he set up the game-winning goal in Saturday’s victory.

Jake McLaughlin, UMass (Jr., D; Hinsdale, Ill.) Scored the game-winning goal with 2.3 seconds left in regulation in Friday’s 
4-3 come-from-behind win over Boston College. It was the Minutemen’s first win over Boston College sine 2013.

Christoffer Hernberg, UML (Sr., G; Espoo, Finland) Stopped 28 of 29 shots in a 1-0 road loss to #13 Providence on Satur-
day.

Lincoln Griffin, NU (Sr., F; Walpole, Mass.) Posted three goals and two assists across a three-win week for the Huskies. He 
scored the game-winning goal in the Beanpot final, giving Northeastern back-to-back Beanpot crowns. He found the back of 
the net in each of the three outings.

Friday 2/22 Saturday 2/23Thursday 2/21
BC at ME - 7pm *
NU at UNH - 7pm *+ 
BU at UVM - 7:05pm *
MC at UM - 7:15pm *

* Hockey East
+ NESNplus

UMass at PC - 5pm*#
UML at MC - 7pm *
NU at UNH - 7pm *^
BU at UVM - 7:05pm *
BC at ME - 7:30pm *%

* Hockey East 
^ NESN 
# NBCSBoston
% WVII/WPME/Fox College Sports

UConn at UMass - 7pm *^

*Hockey East
^ NESN



HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

 HOCKEY EAST THREE STARS AWARD
 

 STOP IT GOALTENDING LEADERS
Conference Goals Against Average
Rk. Name School  MIN GA GAA
1.  Hayden Hawkey PC  1201:53 36 1.80
2.  Joseph Woll BC  1029:54 36 2.10
3. Tyler Wall  UML  616:45 22 2.14
 4.  Matt Murray UMass  939:48 34 2.17
5.  Stefanos Lekkas UVM  1034:05 40 2.32

Save Percentage
Rk. Name School  SVS GA SV%
1.  Jeremy Swayman  ME  687 51 .931
2.  Joseph Woll BC  478 36 .930
3.  Cayden Primeau NU  497 40 .926
4.  Stefanos Lekkas UVM  578 47 .925
5.  Tyler Wall UML  259 22 .922

Rk. Name School GP PPG G A  P
1. John Leonard UMass 18 1.56 10 18 28  
 2.    Jacob Pritchard UMass 19 1.37 11 15 26
 3. Mitchell Chaffee UMass 18 1.33 8 16 24
 4. Cale Makar UMass 19 1.16 5 17 22
  Mitchell Fossier ME 20 1.10 5 17 22
6. David Cotton BC 19 1.05 12 8 20
  Dante Fabbro BU 19 1.05 5 15 20
  Joel Farabee BU 19 1.05 5 15 20
9.  Brandon Duhaime  PC 20 0.90 7 11 18
  Jachym Kondelik UConn 20 0.90 3 15 18

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “Three Stars of 
The Game” are selected by the members of the media. Season 
leaders in 2018-19 include:

Player  School Cl. Pos.
David Cotton BC Jr. F
Ryan Dmowski UML Sr. F
Stefanos Lekkas UVM Jr. G
Cayden Primeau NU So. G
Jake Oettinger BU Jr. G



 HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS

 HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS

HOCKEY EAST 
DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Oct. 9 Stefanos Lekkas, UVM
Oct. 15 Cayden Primeau, NU
Oct. 22 Craig Pantano, MC
Oct. 29 Cayden Primeau, NU
Nov. 5 Adam Huska, UConn
Nov. 12 Craig Pantano, MC
Nov. 19 Jeremy Swayman, ME
Nov. 26 Jake Oettinger, BU
Dec. 3 Joseph Woll, BC
 Jeremy Swayman, ME
Dec. 10 Stefanos Lekkas, UVM
Jan. 1 Adam Huska, UConn
Jan. 7 Christoffer Hernberg, UML
Jan. 14 Cale Makar, UMass
Jan. 21 Mike Robinson, UNH
 Tyler Wall, UML
Jan. 28 Jeremy Swayman, ME
Feb. 4 Tyler Wall, UML
Feb. 11 Stefanos Lekkas, UVM
 Tomas Vomacka, UConn
Feb. 18 Hayden Hawkey, PC

STOP IT GOALTENDING
GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Month Player
October Cayden Primeau, NU
November Matt Murray, UMass
December Joseph Woll, BC 
January Christoffer Hernberg, UML
February  
March/April 

PRO AMBITIONS 
ROOKIE OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Oct. 9 Oliver Wahlstrom, BC
Oct. 15 Jacob Schmidt-Svejstrup, ME
Oct. 22 Tomas Vomacka, UConn
Oct. 29 Jackson Pierson, UNH
Nov. 5 Sam Knoblauch, UML
Nov. 12 Tyler Madden, NU
Nov. 19 Jack Dugan, PC
Nov. 26 Angus Crookshank, UNH
Dec. 3 Bobby Trivigno, UMass
Dec. 10 Tyler Madden, NU
Jan. 1 Angus Crookshank, UNH
Jan. 7 Marc Del Gaizo, UMass
Jan. 14 Joel Farabee, BU
Jan. 21 Tyler Madden, NU
Jan. 28 Joel Farabee, BU
Feb. 4 Ty Farmer, UMass
Feb. 11 Ruslan Iskhakov, UConn
Feb. 18 Tyce Thompson, PC

PRO AMBITIONS 
ROOKIE OF THE MONTH
Month Player
October Jack Dugan, PC
November Jack Dugan, PC
December Angus Crookshank, UNH
January Chase Gresock, MC
February  
March/April 

HOCKEY EAST 
PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Oct. 9 Stefanos Lekkas, UVM
Oct. 15 Cale Makar, UMass
Oct. 22 Cale Makar, UMass
Oct. 29 John Leonard, UMass
Nov. 5 David Cotton, BC
Nov. 12 Matt Murray, UMass
Nov. 19 Tyler Wall, UML
Nov. 26 Oliver Chau, UMass
Dec. 3 John Picking, NU
Dec. 10 Julius Mattila, BC
Jan. 1 Scott Conway, PC
 Craig Puffer, UVM
Jan. 7 Craig Pantano, MC
Jan. 14 Chase Gresock, MC
Jan. 21 Ryan Dmowski, UML
Jan. 28 Hayden Hawkey, PC
Feb. 4 Stefanos Lekkas, UVM 
Feb. 11 Tyler Wall, UML
 Christoffer Hernberg, UML
Feb. 18 Cayden Primeau, NU

HOCKEY EAST
PLAYER OF THE MONTH
Month Player
October Cale Makar, UMass
November David Cotton, BC
December Brandon Duhaime, PC
January Liam Blackburn, UNH
February  
March/April 

14. Providence, 505 13-7-4 11USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine 
Men’s College Hockey Poll - 2/18

USCHO.com
Men’s College Hockey Poll - 2/18

Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
1. St. Cloud State, 995 (45)  21-4-3 1
2. Massachusetts, 947 (4)  23-6-0 3
3. Minnesota Duluth, 851 18-8-2 4
4. Minnesota State, 842 (1) 24-6-2 5
5. Ohio State, 756  19-7-4 2
6. Quinnipiac, 779  22-6-2 6
7. Denver, 745 16-7-4 7
8. Cornell, 536 15-7-3 8
9. Western Michigan, 553 17-10-1 9
10. Arizona State, 523 21-10-1 12
11. Providence, 532 18-9-5 13
12. Clarkson, 430 20-10-0 11
13. Northeastern, 497 19-9-1 14
14. UMass Lowell, 358 17-10-2 10
15. Harvard, 211 14-8-3 18

Other Receiving Votes: Bowling Green 17, Notre Dame 17, Lake 
Superior 10, Penn State 4.

Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
1. St. Cloud State, 995 (45)  21-4-3 1
2. Massachusetts, 947 (4)  23-6-0 3
3. Minnesota Duluth, 851 18-8-2 4
4. Minnesota State, 842 (1) 24-6-2 5
5. Quinnipiac, 779  22-6-2 6
6. Ohio State, 756  19-7-4 2
7. Denver, 745 16-7-4 7
8. Western Michigan, 553 17-10-1 9
9. Cornell, 536 15-7-3 8
10. Providence, 532 18-9-5 13
11. Arizona State, 523 21-10-1 12
12. Northeastern, 497 19-9-1 14
13. Clarkson, 430 20-10-0 11
14. UMass Lowell, 358 17-10-2 10
15. Bowling Green, 266 19-8-4 16
16. Notre Dame, 256 16-11-3 15
17. Harvard, 211 14-8-3 18
18. Lake Superior, 183 20-8-2 19
19. Penn State, 126 17-11-2 17
20. Union, 55 15-9-6 20

Other Receiving Votes: Yale 18, North Dakota 17, American
International 8, Bemidji State 5, Bentley 5, Minnesota 5,
Brown 1.
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Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders

Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/- NHL

1  John Leonard  UM SO F 18 10-18-28 1.56 4/8 4 0 0 0 +14 SJS
2  Jacob Pritchard  UM SR F 19 11-15-26 1.37 1/2 6 0 3 0 +9
3  Mitchell Chaffee  UM SO F 18 8-16-24 1.33 4/8 4 1 2 0 +10
4  Cale Makar  UM SO D 19 5-17-22 1.16 8/19 0 0 0 0 +18 COL

 Mitchell Fossier  ME JR F 20 5-17-22 1.10 4/8 2 1 0 0 +8
6  David Cotton  BC JR F 19 12-8-20 1.05 5/10 4 1 3 0 -3 CAR

 Dante Fabbro  BU JR D 19 5-15-20 1.05 7/14 4 0 1 0 -4 NSH
 Joel Farabee  BU FR F 19 5-15-20 1.05 11/30 2 1 1 0 +2 PHI

9  Brandon Duhaime  PC JR F 20 7-11-18 0.90 6/12 2 0 2 0 +7 MIN
 Jáchym Kondelík  UC FR F 20 3-15-18 0.90 5/10 0 0 0 0 +1 NSH

11  Julius Mattila  BC JR F 14 7-10-17 1.21 0/0 2 1 2 1 +7
 Josh Wilkins  PC JR F 18 5-12-17 0.94 3/6 3 0 0 0 +4
 Ara Nazarian  UNH SR F 19 10-7-17 0.89 6/12 2 0 2 0 +6
 Jack Dugan  PC FR F 19 6-11-17 0.89 11/22 1 0 3 0 +1 VGK
 Jeremy Davies  NU JR D 19 4-13-17 0.89 6/12 2 0 0 0 -4 NJD
 Karl El-Mir  UC SR F 20 10-7-17 0.85 5/10 6 2 2 0 +3
 Kasper Björkqvist  PC JR F 20 10-7-17 0.85 4/8 3 1 2 0 +10 PIT

18  Chase Pearson  ME JR F 18 9-7-16 0.89 9/18 2 0 2 0 +12 DET
 Tyler Madden  NU FR F 18 4-12-16 0.89 1/2 1 1 1 0 -3 VAN
 Brandon Hawkins  NU SR F 19 7-9-16 0.84 5/21 2 0 1 0 +2

21  Jackson Pierson  UNH FR F 17 5-10-15 0.88 1/2 0 0 0 0 +7
 Logan Hutsko  BC SO F 17 4-11-15 0.88 1/2 2 0 1 0 E FLA
 Marc Del Gaizo  UM FR D 19 8-7-15 0.79 5/10 4 0 1 0 +15
 Grant Jozefek  NU JR F 19 6-9-15 0.79 8/24 3 0 0 0 -2
 Connor Sodergren  UML SO F 19 3-12-15 0.79 8/16 0 0 0 0 +16
 Jacob Bryson  PC JR D 20 3-12-15 0.75 1/2 1 0 0 0 +13 BUF

Defenseman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/- NHL

1  Cale Makar  UM SO D 19 5-17-22 1.16 8/19 0 0 0 0 +18 COL
2  Dante Fabbro  BU JR D 19 5-15-20 1.05 7/14 4 0 1 0 -4 NSH
3  Jeremy Davies  NU JR D 19 4-13-17 0.89 6/12 2 0 0 0 -4 NJD
4  Marc Del Gaizo  UM FR D 19 8-7-15 0.79 5/10 4 0 1 0 +15

 Jacob Bryson  PC JR D 20 3-12-15 0.75 1/2 1 0 0 0 +13 BUF
6  Brady Keeper  ME SO D 20 4-8-12 0.60 10/20 2 0 1 0 -2

 Spenser Young  PC JR D 20 3-9-12 0.60 5/10 3 0 0 0 +15
8  David Farrance  BU SO D 19 4-7-11 0.58 3/17 2 0 1 0 +3 NSH
9  Chad Krys  BU JR D 15 3-6-9 0.60 2/4 3 0 0 0 -3 CHI

 Max Gildon  UNH SO D 16 2-7-9 0.56 10/31 1 0 0 0 -4 FLA
 Johnathan Kovacevic  MC JR D 18 2-7-9 0.50 5/10 2 0 0 0 -13 WPG
 Ty Farmer  UM FR D 19 3-6-9 0.47 8/16 0 0 2 0 +5
 Mattias Göransson  UML JR D 19 3-6-9 0.47 6/12 1 0 0 0 +3
 Casey Fitzgerald  BC SR D 19 1-8-9 0.47 6/12 0 0 0 0 +3 BUF
 Kasper Kotkansalo  BU SO D 19 0-9-9 0.47 4/8 0 0 0 0 +1 DET
 Wyatt Newpower  UC JR D 20 3-6-9 0.45 3/6 1 0 0 0 -5

Freshman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/- NHL

1  Joel Farabee  BU FR F 19 5-15-20 1.05 11/30 2 1 1 0 +2 PHI
2  Jáchym Kondelík  UC FR F 20 3-15-18 0.90 5/10 0 0 0 0 +1 NSH
3  Jack Dugan  PC FR F 19 6-11-17 0.89 11/22 1 0 3 0 +1 VGK
4  Tyler Madden  NU FR F 18 4-12-16 0.89 1/2 1 1 1 0 -3 VAN
5  Jackson Pierson  UNH FR F 17 5-10-15 0.88 1/2 0 0 0 0 +7

 Marc Del Gaizo  UM FR D 19 8-7-15 0.79 5/10 4 0 1 0 +15
7  Tyce Thompson  PC FR F 20 5-9-14 0.70 4/8 1 0 2 0 +8
8  Ruslan Iskhakov  UC FR F 19 4-9-13 0.68 5/10 0 0 1 0 -3 NYI

 Chase Gresock  MC FR F 20 7-6-13 0.65 7/14 0 0 1 0 -17
10  Bobby Trivigno  UM FR F 18 4-6-10 0.56 4/19 1 0 0 0 +1

 Jack McBain  BC FR F 19 5-5-10 0.53 12/35 1 0 0 0 +4 MIN
 Oliver Wahlstrom  BC FR F 19 5-5-10 0.53 7/14 1 0 1 0 E NYI
 Reid Stefanson  UML FR F 19 5-5-10 0.53 6/12 1 0 0 0 E
 Angus Crookshank  UNH FR F 19 4-6-10 0.53 1/2 0 0 1 0 -1 OTT

15  Ty Farmer  UM FR D 19 3-6-9 0.47 8/16 0 0 2 0 +5
 Joey Cipollone  UVM FR F 20 5-4-9 0.45 3/9 1 0 0 0 -3



Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring GP    G GPG

1  David Cotton  BC JR F 19 12 0.63
2  Jacob Pritchard  UM SR F 19 11 0.58
3  John Leonard  UM SO F 18 10 0.56

 Ara Nazarian  UNH SR F 19 10 0.53
 Karl El-Mir  UC SR F 20 10 0.50
 Kasper Björkqvist  PC JR F 20 10 0.50

7  Chase Pearson  ME JR F 18 9 0.50
 Zach Solow  NU SO F 19 9 0.47
 Alexander Payusov  UC JR F 20 9 0.45

10  6 Players Tied With 8

Assist Scoring GP    A APG
1  John Leonard  UM SO F 18 18 1.00
2  Cale Makar  UM SO D 19 17 0.89

 Mitchell Fossier  ME JR F 20 17 0.85
4  Mitchell Chaffee  UM SO F 18 16 0.89
5  Dante Fabbro  BU JR D 19 15 0.79

 Joel Farabee  BU FR F 19 15 0.79
 Jacob Pritchard  UM SR F 19 15 0.79
 Jáchym Kondelík  UC FR F 20 15 0.75

9  Jeremy Davies  NU JR D 19 13 0.68
10  Tyler Madden  NU FR F 18 12 0.67

 Josh Wilkins  PC JR F 18 12 0.67
 Connor Sodergren  UML SO F 19 12 0.63
 Jacob Bryson  PC JR D 20 12 0.60

Power Play Goals GP    G GPG
1  Jacob Pritchard  UM SR F 19 6 0.32

 Karl El-Mir  UC SR F 20 6 0.30
3  John Leonard  UM SO F 18 4 0.22

 Mitchell Chaffee  UM SO F 18 4 0.22
 David Cotton  BC JR F 19 4 0.21
 Dante Fabbro  BU JR D 19 4 0.21
 Marc Del Gaizo  UM FR D 19 4 0.21
 Alexander Payusov  UC JR F 20 4 0.20

9  10 Players Tied With 3

Power Play Points GP   G-A-P PPG
1  Jacob Pritchard  UM SR F 19 6-9-15 0.79
2  John Leonard  UM SO F 18 4-8-12 0.67
3  Joel Farabee  BU FR F 19 2-9-11 0.58
4  Mitchell Chaffee  UM SO F 18 4-6-10 0.56

 Dante Fabbro  BU JR D 19 4-6-10 0.53
 Jeremy Davies  NU JR D 19 2-8-10 0.53

7  Marc Del Gaizo  UM FR D 19 4-5-9 0.47
8  Cale Makar  UM SO D 19 0-8-8 0.42

 Jáchym Kondelík  UC FR F 20 0-8-8 0.40
10  7 Players Tied With 7 Points

Shorthanded Goals GP    G GPG
1  Shane Bowers  BU SO F 19 2 0.11

 Brett Boeing  UM SR F 19 2 0.11
 Zach Solow  NU SO F 19 2 0.11
 Karl El-Mir  UC SR F 20 2 0.10

5  20 Players Tied With 1

Game-Winning Goals GP    G GPG
1  Ryan Dmowski  UML SR F 19 5 0.26
2  David Cotton  BC JR F 19 3 0.16

 Jacob Pritchard  UM SR F 19 3 0.16
 Matt Filipe  NU JR F 19 3 0.16
 Zach Solow  NU SO F 19 3 0.16
 Jack Dugan  PC FR F 19 3 0.16

7  14 Players Tied With 2

Plus-Minus GP    +/-
1  Cale Makar  UM SO D 19 +18
2  Connor Sodergren  UML SO F 19 +16
3  Marc Del Gaizo  UM FR D 19 +15

 Spenser Young  PC JR D 20 +15
5  John Leonard  UM SO F 18 +14
6  Jacob Bryson  PC JR D 20 +13
7  Chase Pearson  ME JR F 18 +12

 Ryan Dmowski  UML SR F 19 +12
9  Ryan Shea  NU JR D 19 +11

 Michael Callahan  PC FR D 19 +11

Hat Tricks GP    HT
1  Julius Mattila  BC JR F 14 1

 Zach Solow  NU SO F 19 1

Blocked Shots GP    BLK BLK/G
1  Dominic Dockery  MC SO D 20 43 2.15
2  Cam Crotty  BU SO D 19 39 2.05
3  Dante Fabbro  BU JR D 19 34 1.79

 Kasper Kotkansalo  BU SO D 19 34 1.79
5  Ryan Shea  NU JR D 19 32 1.68

 Wyatt Newpower  UC JR D 20 32 1.60
7  Benton Maass  UNH SO D 17 30 1.76

 Vincent Desharnais  PC SR D 20 30 1.50
9  Anthony Wyse  UNH JR D 19 29 1.53

10  Mattias Göransson  UML JR D 19 28 1.47

Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1  Brandon Duhaime  PC JR F 49 28 .636
2  John Picking  NU JR F 141 94 .600
3  Jay O'Brien  PC FR F 39 28 .582
4  Lucas Condotta  UML FR F 98 71 .580
5  Charlie Levesque  UML SO F 124 91 .577
6  Jack DeBoer  BU FR F 23 17 .575
7  Chris Miller  UNH SR F 47 35 .573
8  Julius Mattila  BC JR F 142 108 .568
9  Tim Doherty  ME JR F 92 70 .568

10  Scott Conway  PC SR F 191 146 .567



Hockey East Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL

1  Hayden Hawkey  PC SR 20 1201:53 36 1.80 11-7-2 5 408 .919 EDM
2  Tomáš Vomáčka  UC FR 8 411:12 14 2.04 3-4-0 1 175 .926 NSH
3  Joseph Woll  BC JR 17 1029:54 36 2.10 8-6-3 2 478 .930 TOR
4  Tyler Wall  UML JR 11 616:45 22 2.14 6-4-1 3 259 .922 NYR
5  Matt Murray  UM SO 16 939:48 34 2.17 12-4-0 0 377 .917
6  Cayden Primeau  NU SO 18 1034:05 40 2.32 11-6-1 2 497 .926 MTL
7  Stefanos Lekkas  UVM JR 20 1210:22 47 2.33 5-13-2 0 578 .925
8  Christoffer Hernberg  UML SR 9 531:02 21 2.37 5-2-1 2 240 .920
9  Mike Robinson  UNH SO 18 1102:15 45 2.45 7-6-5 3 501 .918 SJS

10  Jeremy Swayman  ME SO 20 1213:47 51 2.52 8-8-4 0 687 .931 BOS
11  Jake Oettinger  BU JR 19 1104:14 49 2.66 9-8-2 2 562 .920 DAL
12  Adam Huska  UC JR 14 785:59 46 3.51 2-9-2 1 374 .890 NYR
13  Craig Pantano  MC SR 16 822:22 54 3.94 4-8-1 2 396 .880

Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL

1  Jeremy Swayman  ME SO 20 1213:47 51 2.52 8-8-4 0 687 .931 BOS
2  Joseph Woll  BC JR 17 1029:54 36 2.10 8-6-3 2 478 .930 TOR
3  Tomáš Vomáčka  UC FR 8 411:12 14 2.04 3-4-0 1 175 .926 NSH
4  Cayden Primeau  NU SO 18 1034:05 40 2.32 11-6-1 2 497 .926 MTL
5  Stefanos Lekkas  UVM JR 20 1210:22 47 2.33 5-13-2 0 578 .925
6  Tyler Wall  UML JR 11 616:45 22 2.14 6-4-1 3 259 .922 NYR
7  Jake Oettinger  BU JR 19 1104:14 49 2.66 9-8-2 2 562 .920 DAL
8  Christoffer Hernberg  UML SR 9 531:02 21 2.37 5-2-1 2 240 .920
9  Hayden Hawkey  PC SR 20 1201:53 36 1.80 11-7-2 5 408 .919 EDM

10  Mike Robinson  UNH SO 18 1102:15 45 2.45 7-6-5 3 501 .918 SJS
11  Matt Murray  UM SO 16 939:48 34 2.17 12-4-0 0 377 .917
12  Adam Huska  UC JR 14 785:59 46 3.51 2-9-2 1 374 .890 NYR
13  Craig Pantano  MC SR 16 822:22 54 3.94 4-8-1 2 396 .880

Saves GP SVS/G    Saves
1  Jeremy Swayman  ME SO 20 34.4 687
2  Stefanos Lekkas  UVM JR 20 28.9 578
3  Jake Oettinger  BU JR 19 29.6 562
4  Mike Robinson  UNH SO 18 27.8 501
5  Cayden Primeau  NU SO 18 27.6 497
6  Joseph Woll  BC JR 17 28.1 478
7  Hayden Hawkey  PC SR 20 20.4 408
8  Craig Pantano  MC SR 16 24.8 396
9  Matt Murray  UM SO 16 23.6 377

10  Adam Huska  UC JR 14 26.7 374
11  Tyler Wall  UML JR 11 23.5 259
12  Christoffer Hernberg  UML SR 9 26.7 240
13  Tomáš Vomáčka  UC FR 8 21.9 175
14  Drew Vogler  MC SR 5 20.0 100
15  Logan Halladay  MC SO 4 22.8 91
16  Filip Lindberg  UM FR 4 20.0 80
17  Ryan Edquist  BC JR 2 28.0 56
18  Ryan Ruck  NU SR 3 13.0 39
19  Ty Taylor  UNH FR 1 23.0 23
20  Max Prawdzik  BU JR 2 6.0 12

Shutouts GP    Shutouts
1  Hayden Hawkey  PC SR 20 5
2  Tyler Wall  UML JR 11 3

 Mike Robinson  UNH SO 18 3
4  Christoffer Hernberg  UML SR 9 2

 Craig Pantano  MC SR 16 2
 Joseph Woll  BC JR 17 2
 Cayden Primeau  NU SO 18 2
 Jake Oettinger  BU JR 19 2

9  Tomáš Vomáčka  UC FR 8 1
 Adam Huska  UC JR 14 1



Hockey East Conference Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM
1  Massachusetts 19 74 3.89
2  Providence 20 64 3.20
3  Boston University 19 55 2.89

 Northeastern 19 55 2.89
5  Boston College 19 54 2.84
6  UMass Lowell 19 52 2.74
7  Maine 20 54 2.70
8  New Hampshire 19 49 2.58
9  UConn 20 41 2.05

10  Merrimack 20 39 1.95
11  Vermont 20 37 1.85

Team Games Goals G/GM
1  Providence 20 38 1.90
2  Massachusetts 19 42 2.21
3  UMass Lowell 19 44 2.32

 Northeastern 19 44 2.32
5  Vermont 20 49 2.45
6  Boston College 19 48 2.53
7  New Hampshire 19 49 2.58
8  Maine 20 52 2.60
9  Boston University 19 56 2.95

10  UConn 20 65 3.25
11  Merrimack 20 87 4.35

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP %

1  Massachusetts 24/71 1 33.8
2  Boston College 15/64 2 23.4
3  Boston University 17/80 0 21.2
4  Northeastern 15/74 4 20.3
5  Providence 17/89 6 19.1
6  Maine 12/64 2 18.8
7  New Hampshire 11/65 1 16.9
8  UConn 14/93 3 15.1
9  UMass Lowell 10/77 2 13.0

10  Vermont 9/74 0 12.2
11  Merrimack 9/88 7 10.2

Team Totals SHF PK %
1  Providence 68/77 2 88.3
2  UMass Lowell 62/71 2 87.3
3  Maine 76/90 2 84.4
4  New Hampshire 61/73 2 83.6
5  Vermont 60/72 0 83.3
6  Boston College 63/77 3 81.8

 Northeastern 54/66 4 81.8
8  Massachusetts 61/75 3 81.3
9  Boston University 58/73 7 79.5

10  UConn 55/73 2 75.3
11  Merrimack 68/92 1 73.9

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G

1  Merrimack 20 304 15.2
2  Maine 20 275 13.8
3  Boston University 19 245 12.9
4  UConn 20 227 11.3
5  Northeastern 19 212 11.2
6  Massachusetts 19 207 10.9
7  New Hampshire 19 198 10.4
8  Boston College 19 195 10.3
9  UMass Lowell 19 186 9.8

10  Vermont 20 195 9.8
11  Providence 20 191 9.6

Team Games SOG SOG/G
1  Providence 20 681 34.0
2  Massachusetts 19 640 33.7
3  Boston University 19 605 31.8
4  UConn 20 626 31.3
5  Maine 20 616 30.8
6  Northeastern 19 579 30.5
7  Vermont 20 594 29.7
8  Boston College 19 559 29.4
9  UMass Lowell 19 553 29.1

10  New Hampshire 19 521 27.4
11  Merrimack 20 535 26.8

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Massachusetts 22 24 27 1 74
2  Providence 22 23 19 0 64
3  Boston University 16 12 26 1 55

 Northeastern 16 12 25 2 55
5  Boston College 19 20 15 0 54

 Maine 13 18 22 1 54
7  UMass Lowell 17 16 19 0 52
8  New Hampshire 11 18 17 3 49
9  UConn 14 10 15 2 41

10  Merrimack 16 11 12 0 39
11  Vermont 9 10 16 2 37

Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1  Providence 12 9 17 0 38
2  Massachusetts 12 16 13 1 42
3  UMass Lowell 14 14 15 1 44

 Northeastern 14 10 19 1 44
5  Boston College 10 22 16 0 48
6  New Hampshire 19 9 20 1 49

 Vermont 14 14 19 2 49
8  Maine 17 16 18 1 52
9  Boston University 21 16 18 1 56

10  UConn 14 21 29 1 65
11  Merrimack 28 27 29 3 87

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET

1  Massachusetts 24 1 +23 14 3 -11 +12
2  Boston University 17 0 +17 15 7 -8 +9
3  Providence 17 6 +11 9 2 -7 +4
4  Northeastern 15 4 +11 12 4 -8 +3
5  Boston College 15 2 +13 14 3 -11 +2
6  UMass Lowell 10 2 +8 9 2 -7 +1
7  New Hampshire 11 1 +10 12 2 -10 0
8  Maine 12 2 +10 14 2 -12 -2
9  Vermont 9 0 +9 12 0 -12 -3

10  UConn 14 3 +11 18 2 -16 -5
11  Merrimack 9 7 +2 24 1 -23 -21



Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders

Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/- NHL

1  Jacob Pritchard  UM SR F 29 14-23-37 1.28 2/4 7 0 4 0 +8
2  Cale Makar  UM SO D 29 10-24-34 1.17 10/23 0 0 0 0 +25 COL
3  Mitchell Chaffee  UM SO F 28 15-18-33 1.18 7/14 6 1 3 0 +17

 John Leonard  UM SO F 28 12-21-33 1.18 5/18 5 0 0 0 +13 SJS
5  Mitchell Fossier  ME JR F 30 5-26-31 1.03 6/12 2 1 0 0 +9
6  Josh Wilkins  PC JR F 30 9-20-29 0.97 5/10 3 0 0 0 +7
7  Jack Dugan  PC FR F 31 9-19-28 0.90 22/44 1 0 3 0 +3 VGK
8  David Cotton  BC JR F 29 17-10-27 0.93 6/12 6 1 3 1 -9 CAR

 Joel Farabee  BU FR F 29 11-16-27 0.93 16/40 3 2 2 0 E PHI
 Karl El-Mir  UC SR F 30 13-14-27 0.90 7/14 7 2 2 0 +7

11  Chase Pearson  ME JR F 28 15-10-25 0.89 14/28 5 1 2 0 +15 DET
 Jeremy Davies  NU JR D 28 5-20-25 0.89 7/14 2 0 0 0 +5 NJD
 Dante Fabbro  BU JR D 29 6-19-25 0.86 11/22 4 0 1 0 -8 NSH
 Jáchym Kondelík  UC FR F 29 4-21-25 0.86 6/12 0 0 1 0 +2 NSH
 Brandon Duhaime  PC JR F 32 8-17-25 0.78 15/49 2 0 2 0 +16 MIN

16  Liam Blackburn  UNH JR F 28 10-14-24 0.86 8/16 3 0 0 0 +7
 Kasper Björkqvist  PC JR F 32 13-11-24 0.75 8/16 5 1 2 0 +13 PIT

18  Ryan Lohin  UML JR F 25 11-12-23 0.92 3/6 3 0 2 0 +4 TBL
 Tyler Madden  NU FR F 26 9-14-23 0.88 1/2 3 1 3 0 +2 VAN
 Jacob Bryson  PC JR D 32 4-19-23 0.72 4/8 1 0 0 0 +18 BUF

21  Ara Nazarian  UNH SR F 27 12-10-22 0.81 10/20 4 0 2 0 +3
 Marc Del Gaizo  UM FR D 29 10-12-22 0.76 9/18 6 0 2 0 +25
 Angus Crookshank  UNH FR F 29 9-13-22 0.76 2/4 1 0 2 0 +6 OTT
 Brandon Hawkins  NU SR F 29 8-14-22 0.76 5/21 2 0 1 0 +2
 Scott Conway  PC SR F 32 12-10-22 0.69 14/28 5 0 1 0 +7

Defenseman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/- NHL

1  Cale Makar  UM SO D 29 10-24-34 1.17 10/23 0 0 0 0 +25 COL
2  Jeremy Davies  NU JR D 28 5-20-25 0.89 7/14 2 0 0 0 +5 NJD

 Dante Fabbro  BU JR D 29 6-19-25 0.86 11/22 4 0 1 0 -8 NSH
4  Jacob Bryson  PC JR D 32 4-19-23 0.72 4/8 1 0 0 0 +18 BUF
5  Marc Del Gaizo  UM FR D 29 10-12-22 0.76 9/18 6 0 2 0 +25
6  Max Gildon  UNH SO D 24 5-14-19 0.79 14/39 1 0 0 0 E FLA
7  Spenser Young  PC JR D 32 6-12-18 0.56 7/14 5 0 1 0 +21
8  David Farrance  BU SO D 29 4-13-17 0.59 4/19 2 0 1 0 +2 NSH

 Brady Keeper  ME SO D 30 5-12-17 0.57 17/34 2 0 1 0 -10
10  Mattias Göransson  UML JR D 29 4-12-16 0.55 9/18 1 0 0 0 +5
11  Johnathan Kovacevic  MC JR D 27 4-11-15 0.56 6/12 3 0 0 0 -13 WPG
12  Ty Farmer  UM FR D 28 4-8-12 0.43 11/22 1 0 2 0 +7

 Matt O'Donnell  UVM JR D 30 4-8-12 0.40 9/18 1 0 2 0 +2
 Wyatt Newpower  UC JR D 30 3-9-12 0.40 5/10 1 0 0 0 -13

15  Alexis Binner  ME SO D 28 2-9-11 0.39 5/10 2 0 0 0 +6
 Eric Williams  NU SR D 29 3-8-11 0.38 7/14 0 0 1 0 +8
 Vincent Desharnais  PC SR D 32 4-7-11 0.34 13/26 0 0 0 0 +18 EDM

Freshman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/- NHL

1  Jack Dugan  PC FR F 31 9-19-28 0.90 22/44 1 0 3 0 +3 VGK
2  Joel Farabee  BU FR F 29 11-16-27 0.93 16/40 3 2 2 0 E PHI
3  Jáchym Kondelík  UC FR F 29 4-21-25 0.86 6/12 0 0 1 0 +2 NSH
4  Tyler Madden  NU FR F 26 9-14-23 0.88 1/2 3 1 3 0 +2 VAN
5  Marc Del Gaizo  UM FR D 29 10-12-22 0.76 9/18 6 0 2 0 +25

 Angus Crookshank  UNH FR F 29 9-13-22 0.76 2/4 1 0 2 0 +6 OTT
7  Chase Gresock  MC FR F 30 9-11-20 0.67 12/24 0 0 2 0 -13
8  Bobby Trivigno  UM FR F 28 7-12-19 0.68 7/25 1 0 0 0 +4
9  Jackson Pierson  UNH FR F 25 7-11-18 0.72 1/2 2 0 0 0 +7

10  Tyce Thompson  PC FR F 32 6-11-17 0.53 6/12 1 0 2 0 +12
11  Ruslan Iskhakov  UC FR F 28 5-11-16 0.57 9/18 0 0 1 0 -3 NYI
12  Oliver Wahlstrom  BC FR F 26 7-7-14 0.54 11/22 1 0 1 0 -4 NYI

 Joey Cipollone  UVM FR F 30 8-6-14 0.47 3/9 1 1 1 0 -2
14  Reid Stefanson  UML FR F 28 6-7-13 0.46 10/31 2 0 0 0 +1
15  Jonny Evans  UC FR F 18 5-7-12 0.67 4/8 1 0 1 0 +3

 Ty Farmer  UM FR D 28 4-8-12 0.43 11/22 1 0 2 0 +7



Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring GP    G GPG

1  David Cotton  BC JR F 29 17 0.59
2  Chase Pearson  ME JR F 28 15 0.54

 Mitchell Chaffee  UM SO F 28 15 0.54
 Alexander Payusov  UC JR F 30 15 0.50

5  Jacob Pritchard  UM SR F 29 14 0.48
6  Zach Solow  NU SO F 29 13 0.45

 Karl El-Mir  UC SR F 30 13 0.43
 Kasper Björkqvist  PC JR F 32 13 0.41

9  Ara Nazarian  UNH SR F 27 12 0.44
 John Leonard  UM SO F 28 12 0.43
 Scott Conway  PC SR F 32 12 0.38

12  4 Players Tied With 11

Assist Scoring GP    A APG
1  Mitchell Fossier  ME JR F 30 26 0.87
2  Cale Makar  UM SO D 29 24 0.83
3  Jacob Pritchard  UM SR F 29 23 0.79
4  John Leonard  UM SO F 28 21 0.75

 Jáchym Kondelík  UC FR F 29 21 0.72
6  Jeremy Davies  NU JR D 28 20 0.71

 Josh Wilkins  PC JR F 30 20 0.67
8  Dante Fabbro  BU JR D 29 19 0.66

 Jack Dugan  PC FR F 31 19 0.61
 Jacob Bryson  PC JR D 32 19 0.59

11  Mitchell Chaffee  UM SO F 28 18 0.64
12  Charlie Kelleher  UNH SO F 23 17 0.74

 Brandon Duhaime  PC JR F 32 17 0.53

Power Play Goals GP    G GPG
1  Jacob Pritchard  UM SR F 29 7 0.24

 Karl El-Mir  UC SR F 30 7 0.23
3  Mitchell Chaffee  UM SO F 28 6 0.21

 David Cotton  BC JR F 29 6 0.21
 Marc Del Gaizo  UM FR D 29 6 0.21

6  Chase Pearson  ME JR F 28 5 0.18
 John Leonard  UM SO F 28 5 0.18
 Alexander Payusov  UC JR F 30 5 0.17
 Scott Conway  PC SR F 32 5 0.16
 Kasper Björkqvist  PC JR F 32 5 0.16
 Spenser Young  PC JR D 32 5 0.16

Power Play Points GP   G-A-P PPG
1  Jacob Pritchard  UM SR F 29 7-14-21 0.72
2  John Leonard  UM SO F 28 5-11-16 0.57
3  Jeremy Davies  NU JR D 28 2-11-13 0.46
4  Mitchell Chaffee  UM SO F 28 6-6-12 0.43

 Marc Del Gaizo  UM FR D 29 6-6-12 0.41
 Joel Farabee  BU FR F 29 3-9-12 0.41

7  Dante Fabbro  BU JR D 29 4-7-11 0.38
8  David Cotton  BC JR F 29 6-4-10 0.34

 Cale Makar  UM SO D 29 0-10-10 0.34
10  8 Players Tied With 9 Points

Shorthanded Goals GP    G GPG
1  Shane Bowers  BU SO F 28 2 0.07

 Joel Farabee  BU FR F 29 2 0.07
 Brett Boeing  UM SR F 29 2 0.07
 Brendan van Riemsdyk  UNH JR F 29 2 0.07
 Zach Solow  NU SO F 29 2 0.07
 Karl El-Mir  UC SR F 30 2 0.07

7  30 Players Tied With 1

Game-Winning Goals GP    G GPG
1  Ryan Dmowski  UML SR F 29 6 0.21
2  Zach Solow  NU SO F 29 5 0.17
3  Matt Filipe  NU JR F 27 4 0.15

 Jacob Pritchard  UM SR F 29 4 0.14
5  Oliver Chau  UM SO F 25 3 0.12

 Tyler Madden  NU FR F 26 3 0.12
 Mitchell Chaffee  UM SO F 28 3 0.11
 David Cotton  BC JR F 29 3 0.10
 Patrick Grasso  UNH SO F 29 3 0.10
 Jack Dugan  PC FR F 31 3 0.10
 Greg Printz  PC SO F 32 3 0.09

Plus-Minus GP    +/-
1  Cale Makar  UM SO D 29 +25

 Marc Del Gaizo  UM FR D 29 +25
3  Spenser Young  PC JR D 32 +21
4  Connor Sodergren  UML SO F 29 +18

 Vincent Desharnais  PC SR D 32 +18
 Jacob Bryson  PC JR D 32 +18

7  Mitchell Chaffee  UM SO F 28 +17
8  Brandon Duhaime  PC JR F 32 +16
9  Chase Pearson  ME JR F 28 +15

 Jake Gaudet  UM SO F 29 +15
 Ryan Shea  NU JR D 29 +15

Hat Tricks GP    HT
1  Julius Mattila  BC JR F 24 1

 David Cotton  BC JR F 29 1
 Zach Solow  NU SO F 29 1

Blocked Shots GP    BLK BLK/G
1  Dante Fabbro  BU JR D 29 58 2.00
2  Kasper Kotkansalo  BU SO D 29 57 1.97
3  Dominic Dockery  MC SO D 29 56 1.93
4  Cam Crotty  BU SO D 29 55 1.90
5  Ryan Shea  NU JR D 29 52 1.79
6  Mattias Göransson  UML JR D 29 49 1.69
7  Benton Maass  UNH SO D 23 48 2.09
8  Wyatt Newpower  UC JR D 30 44 1.47

 Vincent Desharnais  PC SR D 32 44 1.38
10  Jeremy Davies  NU JR D 28 43 1.54

Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1  Brandon Duhaime  PC JR F 73 47 .608
2  Marc McLaughlin  BC FR F 58 41 .586
3  Kale Howarth  UC FR F 109 78 .583
4  Julius Mattila  BC JR F 264 194 .576
5  John Leonard  UM SO F 80 61 .567
6  Bobo Carpenter  BU SR F 239 183 .566
7  John Picking  NU JR F 193 150 .563
8  Jay O'Brien  PC FR F 63 49 .562
9  Aapeli Räsänen  BC SO F 203 160 .559

10  Lucas Condotta  UML FR F 137 108 .559



Hockey East Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL

1  Hayden Hawkey  PC SR 31 1858:52 56 1.81 18-9-4 7 649 .921 EDM
2  Matt Murray  UM SO 22 1301:57 44 2.03 18-4-0 0 530 .923
3  Tyler Wall  UML JR 17 974:22 33 2.03 9-7-1 4 402 .924 NYR
4  Mike Robinson  UNH SO 25 1492:44 56 2.25 10-8-7 4 673 .923 SJS
5  Christoffer Hernberg  UML SR 13 771:48 29 2.25 8-3-1 3 326 .918
6  Cayden Primeau  NU SO 26 1514:09 57 2.26 17-8-1 3 712 .926 MTL
7  Stefanos Lekkas  UVM JR 30 1813:31 69 2.28 12-16-2 0 913 .930
8  Tomáš Vomáčka  UC FR 12 648:20 26 2.41 5-6-0 1 277 .914 NSH
9  Joseph Woll  BC JR 27 1591:37 64 2.41 9-15-3 2 717 .918 TOR

10  Jake Oettinger  BU JR 27 1586:51 70 2.65 11-13-3 2 839 .923 DAL
11  Jeremy Swayman  ME SO 30 1747:58 82 2.81 12-14-4 0 932 .919 BOS
12  Adam Huska  UC JR 20 1142:54 62 3.25 5-12-2 1 551 .899 NYR
13  Craig Pantano  MC SR 24 1223:00 70 3.43 6-12-2 4 565 .890

Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL

1  Stefanos Lekkas  UVM JR 30 1813:31 69 2.28 12-16-2 0 913 .930
2  Cayden Primeau  NU SO 26 1514:09 57 2.26 17-8-1 3 712 .926 MTL
3  Tyler Wall  UML JR 17 974:22 33 2.03 9-7-1 4 402 .924 NYR
4  Matt Murray  UM SO 22 1301:57 44 2.03 18-4-0 0 530 .923
5  Mike Robinson  UNH SO 25 1492:44 56 2.25 10-8-7 4 673 .923 SJS
6  Jake Oettinger  BU JR 27 1586:51 70 2.65 11-13-3 2 839 .923 DAL
7  Hayden Hawkey  PC SR 31 1858:52 56 1.81 18-9-4 7 649 .921 EDM
8  Jeremy Swayman  ME SO 30 1747:58 82 2.81 12-14-4 0 932 .919 BOS
9  Christoffer Hernberg  UML SR 13 771:48 29 2.25 8-3-1 3 326 .918

10  Joseph Woll  BC JR 27 1591:37 64 2.41 9-15-3 2 717 .918 TOR
11  Tomáš Vomáčka  UC FR 12 648:20 26 2.41 5-6-0 1 277 .914 NSH
12  Adam Huska  UC JR 20 1142:54 62 3.25 5-12-2 1 551 .899 NYR
13  Craig Pantano  MC SR 24 1223:00 70 3.43 6-12-2 4 565 .890

Saves GP SVS/G    Saves
1  Jeremy Swayman  ME SO 30 31.1 932
2  Stefanos Lekkas  UVM JR 30 30.4 913
3  Jake Oettinger  BU JR 27 31.1 839
4  Joseph Woll  BC JR 27 26.6 717
5  Cayden Primeau  NU SO 26 27.4 712
6  Mike Robinson  UNH SO 25 26.9 673
7  Hayden Hawkey  PC SR 31 20.9 649
8  Craig Pantano  MC SR 24 23.5 565
9  Adam Huska  UC JR 20 27.6 551

10  Matt Murray  UM SO 22 24.1 530
11  Tyler Wall  UML JR 17 23.6 402
12  Christoffer Hernberg  UML SR 13 25.1 326
13  Tomáš Vomáčka  UC FR 12 23.1 277
14  Filip Lindberg  UM FR 8 22.2 178
15  Drew Vogler  MC SR 10 17.2 172
16  Ty Taylor  UNH FR 6 17.8 107
17  Logan Halladay  MC SO 4 22.8 91
18  Ryan Ruck  NU SR 5 16.6 83
19  Vinnie Purpura  BU FR 3 23.3 70
20  Ryan Edquist  BC JR 3 21.7 65

Shutouts GP    Shutouts
1  Hayden Hawkey  PC SR 31 7
2  Tyler Wall  UML JR 17 4

 Craig Pantano  MC SR 24 4
 Mike Robinson  UNH SO 25 4

5  Christoffer Hernberg  UML SR 13 3
 Cayden Primeau  NU SO 26 3

7  Joseph Woll  BC JR 27 2
 Jake Oettinger  BU JR 27 2

9  Ryan Ruck  NU SR 5 1
 Tomáš Vomáčka  UC FR 12 1
 Adam Huska  UC JR 20 1



Hockey East Overall Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM
1  Massachusetts 29 110 3.79
2  Providence 32 101 3.16
3  Northeastern 29 87 3.00
4  UMass Lowell 29 80 2.76

 New Hampshire 29 80 2.76
6  Boston University 29 78 2.69
7  Maine 30 78 2.60
8  UConn 30 70 2.33
9  Boston College 29 67 2.31

10  Vermont 30 68 2.27
11  Merrimack 30 58 1.93

Team Games Goals G/GM
1  Providence 32 61 1.91
2  Massachusetts 29 61 2.10
3  UMass Lowell 29 63 2.17

 Northeastern 29 63 2.17
5  Vermont 30 72 2.40
6  New Hampshire 29 74 2.55
7  Maine 30 87 2.90
8  Boston College 29 86 2.97

 Boston University 29 86 2.97
10  UConn 30 95 3.17
11  Merrimack 30 116 3.87

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP %

1  Massachusetts 33/107 1 30.8
2  New Hampshire 20/98 2 20.4
3  Providence 27/136 6 19.9
4  Boston College 18/98 3 18.4
5  Northeastern 19/112 6 17.0
6  Boston University 19/114 0 16.7
7  UMass Lowell 19/116 3 16.4
8  Maine 17/104 2 16.3
9  Vermont 16/104 0 15.4

10  UConn 19/131 4 14.5
11  Merrimack 17/135 9 12.6

Team Totals SHF PK %
1  Providence 124/143 4 86.7
2  Vermont 93/108 2 86.1
3  Maine 112/132 4 84.8
4  New Hampshire 100/118 4 84.7
5  Boston University 92/109 9 84.4
6  Massachusetts 94/112 3 83.9
7  Northeastern 73/87 4 83.9
8  UMass Lowell 91/109 4 83.5
9  Boston College 93/114 3 81.6

10  UConn 89/114 4 78.1
11  Merrimack 100/133 1 75.2

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G

1  Merrimack 30 404 13.5
2  Maine 30 388 12.9
3  Boston University 29 375 12.9
4  Providence 32 366 11.4
5  UConn 30 327 10.9
6  UMass Lowell 29 298 10.3
7  Massachusetts 29 297 10.2
8  New Hampshire 29 292 10.1
9  Boston College 29 278 9.6

10  Vermont 30 275 9.2
11  Northeastern 29 260 9.0

Team Games SOG SOG/G
1  Massachusetts 29 1006 34.7
2  Providence 32 1088 34.0
3  Northeastern 29 928 32.0
4  Boston University 29 900 31.0
5  UConn 30 924 30.8
6  Maine 30 923 30.8
7  Vermont 30 872 29.1
8  Boston College 29 841 29.0
9  New Hampshire 29 822 28.3

10  UMass Lowell 29 813 28.0
11  Merrimack 30 809 27.0

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Massachusetts 36 30 42 2 110
2  Providence 37 33 31 0 101
3  Northeastern 24 20 39 4 87
4  UMass Lowell 24 24 32 0 80

 New Hampshire 24 25 28 3 80
6  Boston University 25 20 32 1 78

 Maine 21 30 25 2 78
8  UConn 22 20 26 2 70
9  Vermont 18 19 29 2 68

10  Boston College 21 25 21 0 67
11  Merrimack 22 17 19 0 58

Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1  Massachusetts 16 24 20 1 61

 Providence 18 15 28 0 61
3  UMass Lowell 17 21 23 2 63

 Northeastern 22 15 24 2 63
5  Vermont 20 22 27 3 72
6  New Hampshire 32 14 27 1 74
7  Boston College 18 35 33 0 86

 Boston University 30 28 26 2 86
9  Maine 30 31 25 1 87

10  UConn 22 31 41 1 95
11  Merrimack 41 37 35 3 116

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET

1  Massachusetts 33 1 +32 18 3 -15 +17
2  Boston University 19 0 +19 17 9 -8 +11
3  Providence 27 6 +21 19 4 -15 +6
4  New Hampshire 20 2 +18 18 4 -14 +4
5  Northeastern 19 6 +13 14 4 -10 +3

 Vermont 16 0 +16 15 2 -13 +3
7  UMass Lowell 19 3 +16 18 4 -14 +2
8  Maine 17 2 +15 20 4 -16 -1
9  Boston College 18 3 +15 21 3 -18 -3

10  UConn 19 4 +15 25 4 -21 -6
11  Merrimack 17 9 +8 33 1 -32 -24



National Category Leaders

Points Per Game GP G-A-P P/GM
1  Taro Hirose Michigan State JR F 32 15-35-50 1.56
2  Evan Barratt (CHI) Penn State SO F 26 15-22-37 1.42
3  Ryan Kuffner Princeton SR F 25 18-17-35 1.40
4  Adam Fox (CAR) Harvard JR D 25 8-26-34 1.36
5  Joseph Duszak Mercyhurst JR D 31 15-26-41 1.32
6  Odeen Tufto Quinnipiac SO F 30 14-25-39 1.30
7  Jacob Pritchard Massachusetts SR F 29 14-23-37 1.28
8  Alex Limoges Penn State SO F 30 16-22-38 1.27
9  Blake Christensen American International JR F 32 13-27-40 1.25

10  Nico Sturm Clarkson JR F 30 12-24-36 1.20
 Joe Snively Yale SR F 25 13-17-30 1.20

12  Rem Pitlick (NSH) Minnesota JR F 31 17-20-37 1.19
13  Parker Tuomie Minnesota State JR F 26 11-20-31 1.19
14  John Leonard (SJS) Massachusetts SO F 28 12-21-33 1.18

 Mitchell Chaffee Massachusetts SO F 28 15-18-33 1.18
16  Cale Makar (COL) Massachusetts SO D 29 10-24-34 1.17
17  Mason Jobst Ohio State SR F 30 16-19-35 1.17

 Chase Priskie (WSH) Quinnipiac SR D 30 14-21-35 1.17
19  Tyler Sheehy Minnesota SR F 31 11-25-36 1.16
20  Max Véronneau Princeton SR F 25 8-21-29 1.16
21  Brandon Biro Penn State JR F 28 10-22-32 1.14

 Patrick Newell St. Cloud State SR F 28 15-17-32 1.14
23  Diego Cuglietta Lake Superior State SR F 30 20-14-34 1.13
24  Dylan McLaughlin Canisius SR F 31 18-17-35 1.13
25  Patrick Khodorenko Michigan State JR F 32 17-19-36 1.12

Goals Against Average Minutes  GA   GAA
1  Andrew Shortridge Quinnipiac JR 1075:54 23 1.28
2  Hunter Shepard Minnesota Duluth JR 1665:58 48 1.73
3  Tommy Nappier Ohio State SO 921:39 27 1.76
4  Hayden Hawkey (EDM) Providence SR 1858:52 56 1.81
5  Ryan Bednard (FLA) Bowling Green JR 1323:11 40 1.81
6  Dryden McKay Minnesota State FR 1477:55 46 1.87
7  Jake Kielly Clarkson JR 1748:04 56 1.92
8  Devin Cooley Denver SO 869:30 28 1.93
9  Matthew Galajda Cornell SO 1091:58 36 1.98

10  Matt Murray Massachusetts SO 1301:57 44 2.03
11  Tyler Wall (NYR) UMass Lowell JR 974:22 33 2.03
12  Henry Johnson Bemidji State SO 732:39 25 2.05
13  Adam Scheel North Dakota FR 1478:14 51 2.07
14  Billy Christopoulos Air Force SR 1553:05 55 2.12
15  Zach Driscoll Bemidji State SO 1176:17 42 2.14
16  Joey Daccord (OTT) Arizona State JR 1912:51 70 2.20
17  Dávid Hrenák (LOS) St. Cloud State SO 1246:03 46 2.21
18  Michael Lackey Harvard SR 1396:10 52 2.23
19  Mike Robinson (SJS) New Hampshire SO 1492:44 56 2.25
20  Christoffer Hernberg UMass Lowell SR 771:48 29 2.25
21  Cayden Primeau (MTL) Northeastern SO 1514:09 57 2.26
22  Darion Hanson Union SO 1110:16 42 2.27
23  Owen Savory Rensselaer FR 1083:45 41 2.27
24  Stefanos Lekkas Vermont JR 1813:31 69 2.28
25  Matt Jurusik Michigan Tech JR 994:44 38 2.29

Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP G-A-P P/GM
1  Adam Fox (CAR) Harvard JR D 25 8-26-34 1.36
2  Joseph Duszak Mercyhurst JR D 31 15-26-41 1.32
3  Cale Makar (COL) Massachusetts SO D 29 10-24-34 1.17
4  Chase Priskie (WSH) Quinnipiac SR D 30 14-21-35 1.17
5  Quinn Hughes (VAN) Michigan SO D 26 4-25-29 1.12
6  Brandon Fortunato Quinnipiac SR D 26 5-23-28 1.08
7  Reilly Walsh (NJD) Harvard SO D 25 8-17-25 1.00
8  Noah Delmas Niagara JR D 31 10-20-30 0.97
9  Bobby Nardella Notre Dame SR D 30 7-22-29 0.97

10  Dalton MacAfee Army West Point SR D 30 5-23-28 0.93
 Philip Beaulieu Northern Michigan JR D 30 5-23-28 0.93

12  Jeremy Davies (NJD) Northeastern JR D 28 5-20-25 0.89
 Jimmy Schuldt St. Cloud State SR D 28 8-17-25 0.89
 Jack Ahcan St. Cloud State JR D 28 3-22-25 0.89

15  Alex Wilkinson Army West Point JR D 25 4-18-22 0.88
16  Brinson Pasichnuk Arizona State JR D 32 12-16-28 0.88
17  Dante Fabbro (NSH) Boston University JR D 29 6-19-25 0.86
18  Scott Perunovich (STL) Minnesota Duluth SO D 28 3-21-24 0.86
19  K'Andre Miller (NYR) Wisconsin FR D 26 5-17-22 0.85
20  Cooper Zech Ferris State FR D 32 7-20-27 0.84

Save Percentage Saves  GA Save %
1  Andrew Shortridge Quinnipiac JR 432 23 .949
2  Tommy Nappier Ohio State SO 416 27 .939
3  Devin Cooley Denver SO 396 28 .934
4  Owen Savory Rensselaer FR 574 41 .933
5  Joey Daccord (OTT) Arizona State JR 931 70 .930
6  Stefanos Lekkas Vermont JR 913 69 .930
7  Jake Kielly Clarkson JR 729 56 .929
8  Cale Morris Notre Dame JR 731 57 .928
9  Cayden Primeau (MTL) Northeastern SO 712 57 .926

10  Ryan Bednard (FLA) Bowling Green JR 497 40 .926
11  Hunter Shepard Minnesota Duluth JR 585 48 .924
12  Tyler Wall (NYR) UMass Lowell JR 402 33 .924
13  Darion Hanson Union SO 509 42 .924
14  Matt Murray Massachusetts SO 530 44 .923
15  Dryden McKay Minnesota State FR 554 46 .923
16  Mike Robinson (SJS) New Hampshire SO 673 56 .923
17  Jake Oettinger (DAL) Boston University JR 839 70 .923
18  Hayden Hawkey (EDM) Providence SR 649 56 .921
19  Billy Christopoulos Air Force SR 636 55 .920
20  Michael Lackey Harvard SR 598 52 .920

Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP G-A-P P/GM
1  Casey Dornbach Harvard F 25 6-19-25 1.00
2  Ludwig Stenlund Niagara F 31 16-13-29 0.94
3  Joel Farabee (PHI) Boston University F 29 11-16-27 0.93
4  Jack Dugan (VGK) Providence F 31 9-19-28 0.90
5  Tyler Madden (VAN) Northeastern F 26 9-14-23 0.88
6  Jack Drury (CAR) Harvard F 24 7-14-21 0.88

 Dalton Hunter Mercyhurst F 24 10-11-21 0.88
8  Jáchym Kondelík (NSH) UConn F 29 4-21-25 0.86
9  Emilio Pettersen (CGY) Denver F 27 6-17-23 0.85

 Taylor Ward Omaha F 27 7-16-23 0.85
11  K'Andre Miller (NYR) Wisconsin D 26 5-17-22 0.85
12  Cooper Zech Ferris State D 32 7-20-27 0.84
13  Nolan Walker St. Cloud State F 25 6-15-21 0.84
14  Gustaf Westlund Ohio State F 23 5-14-19 0.83
15  Austin Magera Sacred Heart F 29 11-12-23 0.79
16  Ethan de Jong Quinnipiac F 30 9-14-23 0.77
17  Marc Del Gaizo Massachusetts D 29 10-12-22 0.76

 Angus Crookshank (OTT) New Hampshire F 29 9-13-22 0.76
19  Jackson Pierson New Hampshire F 25 7-11-18 0.72
20  Sammy Walker (TBL) Minnesota F 30 9-12-21 0.70

Winning Percentage W-L-T Win %
1  Matt Murray Massachusetts SO 18-4-0 .818
2  Dávid Hrenák (LOS) St. Cloud State SO 16-3-2 .810
3  Tommy Nappier Ohio State SO 11-2-2 .800
4  Andrew Shortridge Quinnipiac JR 14-3-2 .789
5  Dryden McKay Minnesota State FR 17-5-2 .750

 Nick Kossoff Lake Superior State SR 14-4-2 .750
7  Keith Petruzzelli (DET) Quinnipiac SO 8-3-0 .727
8  Christoffer Hernberg UMass Lowell SR 8-3-1 .708
9  Trevor Gorsuch Western Michigan SR 15-6-1 .705

 Ryan Bednard (FLA) Bowling Green JR 14-5-3 .705
11  Hunter Shepard Minnesota Duluth JR 18-8-2 .679

 Devin Cooley Denver SO 9-4-1 .679
13  Michael Lackey Harvard SR 14-6-3 .674
14  Cayden Primeau (MTL) Northeastern SO 17-8-1 .673
15  Joey Daccord (OTT) Arizona State JR 21-10-1 .672
16  Jake Kielly Clarkson JR 20-10-0 .667

 Corbin Kaczperski Yale JR 7-3-2 .667
18  Filip Larsson (DET) Denver FR 7-3-3 .654
19  Hayden Hawkey (EDM) Providence SR 18-9-4 .645
20  Matthew Galajda Cornell SO 11-6-2 .632



National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game GP G G/GM
1  Johnny Walker Arizona State SO F 31 23 0.74
2  Ryan Kuffner Princeton SR F 25 18 0.72
3  Diego Cuglietta Lake Superior State SR F 30 20 0.67
4  Mason Morelli Omaha SR F 28 18 0.64
5  Josh Passolt Western Michigan SO F 27 16 0.59
6  David Cotton (CAR) Boston College JR F 29 17 0.59
7  Dylan McLaughlin Canisius SR F 31 18 0.58
8  Evan Barratt (CHI) Penn State SO F 26 15 0.58
9  Lewis Zerter-Gossage Harvard SR F 25 14 0.56

10  Rem Pitlick (NSH) Minnesota JR F 31 17 0.55
11  Chase Pearson (DET) Maine JR F 28 15 0.54

 Mitchell Chaffee Massachusetts SO F 28 15 0.54
 Patrick Newell St. Cloud State SR F 28 15 0.54

14  Mason Jobst Ohio State SR F 30 16 0.53
 Alex Limoges Penn State SO F 30 16 0.53

16  Patrick Khodorenko Michigan State JR F 32 17 0.53
17  Ethen Frank Western Michigan SO F 25 13 0.52

 Joe Snively Yale SR F 25 13 0.52
19  Tobias Fladeby American International SO F 31 16 0.52

 Ludwig Stenlund Niagara FR F 31 16 0.52
21  Haralds Egle Clarkson JR F 30 15 0.50

 Alexander Payusov UConn JR F 30 15 0.50
 Jonathan Desbiens Bentley JR F 28 14 0.50
 Max Humitz Lake Superior State JR F 28 14 0.50
 Jarid Lukosevicius Denver SR F 26 13 0.50

Assists Per Game GP A A/GM
1  Taro Hirose Michigan State JR F 32 35 1.09
2  Adam Fox (CAR) Harvard JR D 25 26 1.04
3  Quinn Hughes (VAN) Michigan SO D 26 25 0.96
4  Brandon Fortunato Quinnipiac SR D 26 23 0.88
5  Mitchell Fossier Maine JR F 30 26 0.87
6  Evan Barratt (CHI) Penn State SO F 26 22 0.85
7  Blake Christensen American International JR F 32 27 0.84
8  Max Véronneau Princeton SR F 25 21 0.84
9  Joseph Duszak Mercyhurst JR D 31 26 0.84

10  Odeen Tufto Quinnipiac SO F 30 25 0.83
11  Cale Makar (COL) Massachusetts SO D 29 24 0.83
12  Tyler Sheehy Minnesota SR F 31 25 0.81
13  Nico Sturm Clarkson JR F 30 24 0.80

 Jacob Hayhurst Rensselaer JR F 25 20 0.80
15  Jacob Pritchard Massachusetts SR F 29 23 0.79
16  Brandon Biro Penn State JR F 28 22 0.79

 Jack Ahcan St. Cloud State JR D 28 22 0.79
18  Parker Tuomie Minnesota State JR F 26 20 0.77

 Ryan Poehling (MTL) St. Cloud State JR F 26 20 0.77
20  Dalton MacAfee Army West Point SR D 30 23 0.77

 Philip Beaulieu Northern Michigan JR D 30 23 0.77
22  Casey Dornbach Harvard FR F 25 19 0.76
23  John Leonard (SJS) Massachusetts SO F 28 21 0.75

 Scott Perunovich (STL) Minnesota Duluth SO D 28 21 0.75
25  Charlie Kelleher New Hampshire SO F 23 17 0.74

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G  PPG
1  Chase Priskie (WSH) Quinnipiac SR D 30 0.30 9

 Johnny Walker Arizona State SO F 31 0.29 9
3  Alex Riche Princeton SR F 24 0.33 8

 Dominic Franco Army West Point JR F 29 0.28 8
 Mason Jobst Ohio State SR F 30 0.27 8
 Dylan McLaughlin Canisius SR F 31 0.26 8
 Rem Pitlick (NSH) Minnesota JR F 31 0.26 8
 Patrick Khodorenko Michigan State JR F 32 0.25 8

9  Mason Morelli Omaha SR F 28 0.25 7
 Jacob Pritchard Massachusetts SR F 29 0.24 7
 Michael Graham Notre Dame FR F 29 0.24 7
 Karl El-Mir UConn SR F 30 0.23 7
 Odeen Tufto Quinnipiac SO F 30 0.23 7
 Max Johnson Bowling Green SO F 31 0.23 7
 Connor Ford Bowling Green SO F 31 0.23 7
 Brent Gates Jr. (ANA) Minnesota SR F 31 0.23 7
 Ludwig Stenlund Niagara FR F 31 0.23 7
 Troy Loggins Northern Michigan SR F 31 0.23 7

Game-Winning Goals GP  GWG
1  Josh Passolt Western Michigan SO F 27 6

 Patrick Newell St. Cloud State SR F 28 6
 Ryan Dmowski UMass Lowell SR F 29 6
 Austin Magera Sacred Heart FR F 29 6

5  Jarid Lukosevicius Denver SR F 26 5
 Lukas Craggs Bowling Green JR F 27 5
 Zach Solow Northeastern SO F 29 5
 Chase Priskie (WSH) Quinnipiac SR D 30 5

9  20 Players Tied With 4

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G  SHG
1  Alden Dupuis RIT SO F 27 0.11 3

 Hugh McGing (STL) Western Michigan JR F 28 0.11 3
 Ludwig Stenlund Niagara FR F 31 0.10 3
 Troy Loggins Northern Michigan SR F 31 0.10 3
 Dylan Hollman Arizona State SR F 32 0.09 3

6  25 Players Tied With 2



National Team Leaders
TEAM SCORING TEAM DEFENSE

SCORING OFFENSE  GP Goals G/GM

1 Penn State 30 139 4.63

2 St. Cloud State 28 107 3.82

3 Massachusetts 29 110 3.79

4 Minnesota State 32 117 3.66

5 Quinnipiac 30 108 3.60

6 Western Michigan 28 97 3.46

7 Lake Superior State 30 103 3.43

8 Harvard 25 83 3.32

9 American International 32 106 3.31

10 Arizona State 32 105 3.28

11 Bentley 30 98 3.27

12 Bowling Green 31 99 3.19

13 Minnesota Duluth 28 89 3.18

14 Ohio State 30 95 3.17

15 Providence 32 101 3.16

16 Niagara 31 97 3.13

17 Clarkson 30 93 3.10

Michigan 30 93 3.10

19 Minnesota 31 96 3.10

20 Mercyhurst 32 98 3.06

21 Colorado College 29 88 3.03

22 Northeastern 29 87 3.00

Notre Dame 30 90 3.00

24 Michigan State 32 95 2.97

25 RIT 30 89 2.97

Union 30 89 2.97

27 Denver 27 80 2.96

28 Cornell 25 74 2.96

29 Wisconsin 30 86 2.87

30 Yale 25 71 2.84

31 Canisius 31 87 2.81

32 Omaha 28 78 2.79

33 UMass Lowell 29 80 2.76

New Hampshire 29 80 2.76

35 Brown 25 68 2.72

36 Bemidji State 32 87 2.72

37 Boston University 29 78 2.69

38 Sacred Heart 30 80 2.67

39 Holy Cross 30 79 2.63

40 Maine 30 78 2.60

41 North Dakota 29 75 2.59

42 Princeton 25 64 2.56

43 Army West Point 30 76 2.53

44 Ferris State 32 80 2.50

Robert Morris 30 75 2.50

46 Northern Michigan 31 77 2.48

47 Michigan Tech 32 78 2.44

48 Air Force 30 72 2.40

Dartmouth 25 60 2.40

50 UConn 30 70 2.33

51 Boston College 29 67 2.31

52 Miami 30 68 2.27

Vermont 30 68 2.27

54 Rensselaer 30 61 2.03

55 Merrimack 30 58 1.93

St. Lawrence 30 58 1.93

57 Alaska 30 57 1.90

58 Alabama Huntsville 32 56 1.75

59 Colgate 30 43 1.43

60 Alaska Anchorage 30 36 1.20

SCORING DEFENSE  GP Goals G/GM

1 Quinnipiac 30 54 1.80

2 Bowling Green 31 56 1.81

3 Minnesota Duluth 28 51 1.82

4 Minnesota State 32 61 1.91

Providence 32 61 1.91

6 Clarkson 30 60 2.00

7 Cornell 25 52 2.08

8 Massachusetts 29 61 2.10

9 St. Cloud State 28 60 2.14

10 Ohio State 30 65 2.17

11 UMass Lowell 29 63 2.17

Northeastern 29 63 2.17

13 Denver 27 61 2.26

14 Arizona State 32 74 2.31

15 Bemidji State 32 75 2.34

16 Notre Dame 30 71 2.37

17 Northern Michigan 31 74 2.39

18 Lake Superior State 30 72 2.40

Vermont 30 72 2.40

20 North Dakota 29 71 2.45

21 Air Force 30 75 2.50

22 Harvard 25 63 2.52

23 New Hampshire 29 74 2.55

24 Michigan Tech 32 82 2.56

25 Union 30 77 2.57

26 Yale 25 67 2.68

27 Bentley 30 81 2.70

28 Brown 25 69 2.76

29 Sacred Heart 30 83 2.77

30 Miami 30 84 2.80

31 Colorado College 29 83 2.86

32 RIT 30 86 2.87

33 Western Michigan 28 81 2.89

34 Maine 30 87 2.90

35 Dartmouth 25 73 2.92

36 Boston College 29 86 2.97

Boston University 29 86 2.97

38 Rensselaer 30 90 3.00

39 Army West Point 30 92 3.07

40 Minnesota 31 96 3.10

41 Colgate 30 93 3.10

Michigan 30 93 3.10

43 UConn 30 95 3.17

44 American International 32 102 3.19

45 Princeton 25 80 3.20

46 Alaska 30 98 3.27

47 Holy Cross 30 99 3.30

Wisconsin 30 99 3.30

49 Alabama Huntsville 32 108 3.38

50 Robert Morris 30 102 3.40

51 Alaska Anchorage 30 103 3.43

52 Mercyhurst 32 110 3.44

53 Ferris State 32 112 3.50

Michigan State 32 112 3.50

55 Penn State 30 110 3.67

56 Omaha 28 103 3.68

57 Niagara 31 115 3.71

58 Canisius 31 117 3.77

59 Merrimack 30 116 3.87

60 St. Lawrence 30 118 3.93



National Team Leaders
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL

POWER PLAY  Totals SHA PP%

1 Harvard 27/85 2 31.8

2 Massachusetts 33/107 1 30.8

3 Army West Point 33/121 3 27.3

Quinnipiac 33/121 2 27.3

5 Penn State 27/100 5 27.0

6 Minnesota 29/111 3 26.1

7 Princeton 21/85 2 24.7

8 Omaha 30/122 5 24.6

9 Cornell 23/94 1 24.5

10 Michigan State 27/113 1 23.9

11 St. Cloud State 26/112 1 23.2

12 Minnesota Duluth 23/100 1 23.0

13 Notre Dame 25/110 4 22.7

14 Ohio State 30/134 5 22.4

15 Minnesota State 34/152 3 22.4

16 New Hampshire 20/98 2 20.4

17 Air Force 25/123 5 20.3

18 Providence 27/136 6 19.9

19 Niagara 23/117 5 19.7

20 Michigan Tech 28/144 1 19.4

21 Clarkson 19/98 1 19.4

22 American International 26/135 7 19.3

23 RIT 22/116 6 19.0

24 Northern Michigan 24/127 1 18.9

25 Canisius 27/143 4 18.9

26 Lake Superior State 25/133 2 18.8

27 Western Michigan 23/125 3 18.4

28 Boston College 18/98 3 18.4

29 Colorado College 23/127 3 18.1

30 Bentley 21/116 2 18.1

31 Union 19/105 7 18.1

32 Bowling Green 28/156 0 17.9

33 Holy Cross 18/101 6 17.8

34 Yale 16/90 2 17.8

35 St. Lawrence 17/99 5 17.2

36 Northeastern 19/112 6 17.0

37 Boston University 19/114 0 16.7

38 Wisconsin 19/115 2 16.5

39 UMass Lowell 19/116 3 16.4

40 Maine 17/104 2 16.3

41 Ferris State 20/123 1 16.3

42 Mercyhurst 24/148 4 16.2

43 Robert Morris 22/136 4 16.2

44 Bemidji State 20/125 5 16.0

45 Denver 19/119 1 16.0

46 Michigan 21/132 2 15.9

47 Arizona State 21/133 1 15.8

North Dakota 18/114 4 15.8

49 Miami 18/116 3 15.5

50 Vermont 16/104 0 15.4

51 UConn 19/131 4 14.5

52 Colgate 13/92 2 14.1

Rensselaer 13/92 1 14.1

54 Alaska 21/153 7 13.7

55 Sacred Heart 18/132 5 13.6

56 Alabama Huntsville 16/125 1 12.8

57 Dartmouth 10/79 3 12.7

58 Merrimack 17/135 9 12.6

59 Brown 9/78 2 11.5

60 Alaska Anchorage 11/96 3 11.5

PENALTY KILL  Totals SHF PK%

1 Minnesota Duluth 90/98 2 91.8

2 Air Force 111/125 2 88.8

3 Bemidji State 97/111 3 87.4

4 Bowling Green 131/150 8 87.3

5 Quinnipiac 88/101 0 87.1

6 St. Cloud State 80/92 2 87.0

7 Providence 124/143 4 86.7

8 Arizona State 121/140 4 86.4

9 Vermont 93/108 2 86.1

10 Cornell 66/77 0 85.7

11 Minnesota State 109/128 4 85.2

12 Clarkson 90/106 3 84.9

13 Maine 112/132 4 84.8

14 New Hampshire 100/118 4 84.7

15 Lake Superior State 126/149 5 84.6

16 Boston University 92/109 9 84.4

17 Sacred Heart 107/127 8 84.3

18 Massachusetts 94/112 3 83.9

19 Northeastern 73/87 4 83.9

20 Yale 71/85 3 83.5

21 UMass Lowell 91/109 4 83.5

22 RIT 110/132 7 83.3

23 Northern Michigan 117/141 5 83.0

24 Minnesota 96/116 5 82.8

25 Alabama Huntsville 115/139 2 82.7

26 Robert Morris 113/137 6 82.5

27 Ohio State 92/112 4 82.1

28 Brown 72/88 4 81.8

29 Boston College 93/114 3 81.6

30 North Dakota 91/112 2 81.2

31 Michigan Tech 103/127 1 81.1

32 Notre Dame 77/95 4 81.1

33 Denver 83/103 1 80.6

34 Army West Point 95/118 4 80.5

35 Western Michigan 109/136 4 80.1

36 Rensselaer 82/103 1 79.6

37 Holy Cross 96/121 0 79.3

38 Bentley 109/138 2 79.0

39 Alaska 123/156 0 78.8

40 Niagara 95/121 9 78.5

41 Colorado College 69/88 5 78.4

42 Michigan 87/111 4 78.4

43 Alaska Anchorage 101/129 1 78.3

44 Omaha 93/119 1 78.2

45 UConn 89/114 4 78.1

46 American International 92/118 1 78.0

47 Mercyhurst 113/145 3 77.9

48 Ferris State 112/144 2 77.8

Harvard 63/81 1 77.8

50 St. Lawrence 104/135 1 77.0

51 Dartmouth 53/69 1 76.8

52 Princeton 56/73 2 76.7

53 Canisius 102/133 2 76.7

54 Penn State 84/110 6 76.4

55 Miami 90/118 2 76.3

56 Michigan State 100/132 1 75.8

57 Merrimack 100/133 1 75.2

58 Union 69/93 4 74.2

59 Wisconsin 94/129 1 72.9

60 Colgate 61/88 0 69.3




